

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CIRCUIT COURT
BRANCH 13

DANE COUNTY

ELIZABETH BOTHFELD; JO ELLEN BURKE;
 MARY COLLINS; CHARLENE GAEBLER-UHING;
 KATHLEEN GILMORE; PAUL HAYES;
 SALLY HUCK; THOMAS KLOOSTERBOER;
 ELIZABETH LUDEMAN; GREGORY ST ONGE; and
 LINDA WEAVER,

Case No. 2025CV002432

*Plaintiffs,**v.*

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION;
 MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS,
 DON M. MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR.,
 CARRIE RIEPL, MARK L. THOMSEN,
*in their official capacities as commissioners of the
 Wisconsin Elections Commission; and*
 MEAGAN WOLFE, *in her official capacity as
 administrator of the Wisconsin Elections Commission,*

Defendants.

Three-Judge Panel
 Wis. Stat. §751.035

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE'S
 MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
 DANIEL M. VITAGLIANO*†
 OLIVIA C. ROGERS*†
 CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC
 1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
 Arlington, VA 22209
 (703) 243-9423
 taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
 dvitagliano@consovoymccarthy.com
 orogers@consovoymccarthy.com

MATTHEW M. FERNHOLZ, #1065765
 CRAMER MULTHAUF LLP
 1601 E. Racine Ave., Suite 200
 Waukesha, WI 53187-0558
 (262) 542-4278
 mmf@cmlawgroup.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*
 †Supervised by principals of the firm
 admitted to practice in VA

Attorneys for the Wisconsin State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Plaintiffs Cannot Ask This Court to Set Aside or Declare Unconstitutional an Injunction Issued by the Wisconsin Supreme Court.	7
II. Laches Bars Plaintiffs' Unduly Delayed Complaint.	10
A. Unreasonable Delay.....	10
B. Lack of Knowledge	13
C. Prejudice	14
III. Plaintiffs' Complaint Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	15
A. The Wisconsin Constitution Contains "No Plausible Grant of Authority" to Adjudicate Plaintiffs' Gerrymandering Claims.....	15
B. Adjudicating Plaintiffs' Claims Would Transgress the Elections Clause.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP,</i> 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	19
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd.,</i> 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	18
<i>Bothfeld v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2025 WI 53, 418 Wis. 2d 545, 27 N.W.3d 508	1
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	19
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill,</i> 377 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	4
<i>Cline v. Whitaker,</i> 144 Wis. 439, 129 N.W. 400 (1911).....	9
<i>Cook v. Cook,</i> 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997).....	9
<i>Diehl v. Dunn,</i> 13 Wis. 2d 280, 108 N.W.2d 519 (1961).....	10
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.,</i> 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998).....	18
<i>Fouts v. Harris,</i> 88 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	14
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.,</i> 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537	19
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469	2, 3, 4, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402	1, 3, 5, 7, 19
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers,</i> 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209	7

<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14
<i>Madison Tchrs., Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2013 WI 91, 351 Wis. 2d 237, 839 N.W.2d 388	9
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	2, 4, 14, 18, 20
<i>Morgan v. Pa. Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 723, 275 N.W.2d 660 (1979).....	7
<i>Notz v. Everett Smith Grp., Ltd.</i> , 2009 WI 30, 316 Wis. 2d 640, 764 N.W.2d 904	6, 7
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Fowler v. Cir. Ct. of Green Lake Cnty.</i> , 98 Wis. 143, 73 N.W. 788 (1898).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587	11, 14
<i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568	12, 13, 14
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	17, 19
<i>Wis. Small Bus. United, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101	10, 13, 14
Statutes	
2011 Wis. Act 44	18
Wis. Stat. §802.06(2)(a).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl. 1	2, 18, 19
Wis. Const. art. VII, §2	19

Other Authorities

2021 Senate Bill 622	3
Wis. Governor's Veto Message, 2021 Senate Bill 622 (Nov. 18, 2021)	3
